

No. 12-1037

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INDIANA FAMILY AND SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION,
DEBRA F. MINOTT, in her official capacity as Secretary of
the Indiana Family and Social Services Administration,
and PATRICIA CASANOVA, in her official capacity as
Director of Medicaid, Office of Medicaid Policy and
Planning,

Petitioners,

v.

SANDRA M. BONTRAGER, on her own behalf and on behalf
of a class of those similarly situated,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
(Counsel of Record)
ASHLEY TATMAN HARWEL
HEATHER HAGAN MCVEIGH
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER 1

I. Respondents’ State Claim Is No Barrier
to Review Because, if No Federal Claim
Exists, Supplemental Jurisdiction Is
Improper 1

II. The “Suter Fix” Does Not Make Section
1396a(a)(10) Privately Enforceable 6

III. Circuits Are Split over the Continued
Relevance of *Wilder* 9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	3
<i>Brookshire Bros. Holding, Inc. v. Dayco Prods., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	3
<i>Gamel v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 625 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hedges v. Musco</i> , 204 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Ind. State Bd. of Pub. Welfare v. Tioga Pines Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 637 N.E.2d 1306 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994)	5
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia</i> , 996 A.2d 834 (D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>Koch v. City of Del City</i> , 660 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2011).....	4

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia,</i> 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	2, 3
<i>Mandy R. ex rel. Mr. & Mrs. R. v. Owens,</i> 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Martes v. Chief Executive Officer of South Broward Hospital District,</i> 683 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Meredith v. City of Winter Haven,</i> 320 U.S. 228 (1943).....	3
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n,</i> 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	7, 8
<i>Missouri Roundtable for Life v. Carnahan,</i> 676 F.3d 665 (8th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Murphy v. Fisher,</i> 932 N.E.2d 1235 (Ind. 2010).....	5
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County,</i> 665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Dep't of Human Servs.,</i> 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006).....	10

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v.</i> <i>Commissioner of Indiana State Department</i> <i>of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Ramos-Echevarría v. Pichis, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Raney v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>RWJ Management Co. v. BP Prods. N. Am.</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Sanford v. Memberworks, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Shekoyan v. Sibley Int'l</i> , 409 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	7

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Thie v. Davis</i> , 688 N.E.2d 182 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997)	5
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	4
<i>Waybright v. Frederick County</i> , 528 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2.....	6, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(C)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
